

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 789/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-07-2013 in CRLA No. 750/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

SOU. GEETA @ SUDHA KAKASEHAB PATIL

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-02-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Ms. Pratiksha Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Bharti, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties, we are of the view that the Appellant should be enlarged on bail, pending appeal, subject to the following conditions:

- 1) The Appellant shall furnish bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousands only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Court.
- 2) The Appellant shall get her presence marked before the concerned Court/S.H.O. of the Police Station once in a month;

3) The Appellant would produce her latest and full residential address in the concerned Court/Police Station while obtaining bail and she shall not change her address without the prior permission of the Court.

4) If the Appellant is holding a passport, she shall deposit the same in the concerned trial Court and if not, she should produce affidavit in that regard.

In case of any breach of the conditions, this Court, on being informed thereof, would, if inclined, initiate *suo motu* steps for cancellation of the bail, which is hereby granted.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER